Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to the changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Bank is exposed to exchange rate risks to the extent of balances and transactions denominated in currencies other than Ethiopian Birr. Management has set limits to
manage the Bank’s foreign exchange risk against its functional currency.

The total foreign currency denominated assets exposed to risk at 30 June 2023

(i)Foreign currency denominated balances
30 June 2023  30 June 2022

Cash and bank balances Birr’000 Birr’000

USD  422,375  742
GBP  1  -
Euro  63,245  -
Total  485,621  742

AHADU BANK S.C

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30,2023

was Birr 483.63 million

Inclusive Intermediation ከብዙዎች ለብዙዎች PAGE | 61PAGE | 60

ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

(ii) Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk measures the impact of currency rate fluctuation on profitability of the Bank with all other variables held
constant. The following table summarizes the sensitivity profit due to increase or decrease in foreign currency rate by 10% on foreign currency denom-
inated monetary assets:

Assets
30 June 2023

Birr’000
 Carrying 10% 10%
Amount Appreciation Depreciation

USD  422,375  42,237  (42,237)

GBP  1  0  (0)

Euro  63,245  6,325  (6,325)

Asset Total  485,621  48,562  (48,562)

Liability

Margin -USD  260,159  26,016  (26,016)

Deposit-USD  15,648  1,565  (1,565)

Liability Total  275,807  27,581  (27,581)

NET  209,814  20,981  (20,981)

As of June 30,2023 if the Birr had weakened/strengthened by 10% against the major trading currencies, with all other variables held constant, loss
before tax would have increased/decreased by 20,981 respectively.

3.3.5Interest rate risk
Interest rate is the risk that the future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates. Interest margin
may decrease as a result of such changes but may increase losses in the event that unexpected movement arises.
The Bank closely monitors interest rate movements and seeks to limit its exposure by managing the interest rate and maturity structure of financial
assets and liabilities carried on the statement of financial position.

(xiv) Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk measures the impact of interest rate fluctuation on profitability of the Bank with all other variables held constant.
The following table summarizes the sensitivity profit due to increase or decrease in interest rate by 10% on interest bearing financial assets and liabili-
ties. The sensitivity is measured based on the assumption that there is parallel shift in the yield curve.

Interest rate risk

30 June
2023

 Carrying 10% 10%
Amount Increase Decrease

Interest Bearing assets
Cash and balances with banks  84,706  8,471  (8,471)
Loans and advances to customers  924,654  92,465  (92,465)
Investment securities  89,416  8,942  (8,942)
Other assets  -  -  -

Total Interest Bearing assets  1,014,070  101,407  (101,407)

Interest Bearing liabilities

Deposits from customers  1,303,475  130,348  (130,348)

Fixed Time deposit  91,127  9,113  (9,113)

Total Interest Bearing Liabilities  1,394,602  139,460  (139,460)

Net interest income  increase/decrease  (380,532)  (38,053)  38,053

If the  interest rate had increased/decreased by 10% against interest bearing assets and liabilities, with all other variables held constant, loss before tax
would have been increased by birr 38.05 million when the interest rate increase by 10%. Loss before tax would have decreased  by birr 38.05 million if
the interest rate had decrease by 10%.

4Capital management
The Bank’s objectives when managing capital are to comply with the capital requirements set by the National Bank of Ethiopia, safeguard its ability to
continue as a going concern, and to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future de-

[…]

ages of 15 and 49. For ages over 47,  mortality rate was assumed to be in line with the SA85/90 ultimate standard South African mortality tables published by
the Actuarial Society of South Africa (“ASSA”), since the rates in these tables are similar to the DHS female mortality rate at age 47.No explicit additional
assumptions on costs or mortality due to AIDS was made in the valuation. Theoretically, increased mortality rates would reduce the employer’s liability.

Males  Females
20 0.003 0.002
25 0.003 0.002
30 0.004 0.003
35 0.004 0.003
40 0.005 0.003
45 0.005 0.004
50 0.006 0.006
55 0.010 0.010
60 0.015 0.015

(v)Resignations
Generic resignation rates  that assume that fewer employees resign as they get older has been applied. The resignation rates decrease by 2.5% for each age
from 15% at age 20 (and below) to 0% at age 50. No specific allowance for retrenchments were made in the valuation assumptions as the Bank is not aware
or  specifically planning on such action in the near future.

(vi)Duration
The duration of the liabilities, on which the assumptions have been set, was calculated to be 9 years on the current valuation assumptions and data.

F   Quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption V

 30 June 2023
 Base DBO  DBO on changed

Assumption
Sensitivity % change  ETB ‘000  ETB ‘000

Discount rate + 1% -7.5% 2,906 2,687

Discount rate - 1% 8.2% 2,906 3,145

Salary increase + 1% 8.4% 2,906 3,150

Salary increase - 1% -7.8% 2,906 2,679

The projected benefit payments for the next 5 years have been estimated as follows:
30 June 2023

Birr’000

Year ending 30 June 2024  -
Year ending 30 June 2025  (5.00)
Year ending 30 June 2026  (16.00)
Year ending 30 June 2027  (142.00)
Year ending 30 June 2028  (2,452.00)
Total projected benefit payments
over 5 years  (2,615.00)

AHADU BANK S.C

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30,2023

It is noted that inflation in Ethiopia has been volatile in recent years leading up to the valuation dates. In addition, there are no index-linked government
bonds or securities which could provide a market-based indication of future inflation. In order to determine an estimate of long-term future inflation, we have
considered historical inflation, projections made by the IMF, and we consider a country risk premium approach to countries where market-determined proj